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Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Human Services Portfolio
Department of Human Services
Budget Estimates 25 May 2005

Question: HS9%4

Outcome 1, Output 1

Topic: Family tax benefit debts

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice:

Senator Evans asked on 25 May 2005:

1. Can we find out, for the last three financial years (2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05) the number and value of family tax benefit debts that have been waived under the provisions of the Act relating to administrative error and severe financial hardship?

2. How does this compare to the total number/value of FTB debts?

3. In relation to the $600 per child supplement, if, as a result of a debt a customer receives nothing or less than the full entitlement, are these customers informed of their rights to appeal the raising of the debt? If not, why not?

4. Could we be provided with a copy the advice that goes to customers about this matter?

5. Please provide a summary table showing the number of reviews/appeals of these cases, and whether these appeals were upheld/rejected by (a) AROs, (b) SSAT, and (c) AAT?

Answer:

1. No, this information relates to policy matters and should be requested from the Department of Family and Community Services.

2. As above, this information relates to policy matters and should be requested from the Department of Family and Community Services.

3. Yes, customers are advised of their rights to appeal the raising of the debt.
4. A sample of the letter is at attachment A.

5. Information about the number of reviews/appeals of these cases is not available as appeals are recorded at a more general level.


Atfachment A

Reference: 123 456 788A

Customer Name
Address line 1
Address line 2

22 August 2005

Please read the back of this letter

# you have any guestions aboud this Callownive Howrs:
hether phesse ving: 13 6150 Muriday — Friday 8.00 s — 500 pm Payment ﬁﬁﬁ To arrangs sutematic deductions om seur

Firusris) ieatitution socount, oall 1800 019238 .

Customer name ITESTES vse postbiliay to By pho: 131816 i LT3 pay WO pay Dy piote o o
Customer reference number l an the intermet 2 posthillpay.com.an

Fost this payment stip with ywour

CREGUE G EOREY SPdEr Mmads ot o ey
“Conliproe of Public Money, Cemirsink” " sty il 9 the o of thig bather Pay i parsan 3t any Australian post office pulel.


Attachment A

Your reference number is 123 456 789A ‘ , :
Decisions about the payment of Family Tax ‘ je under family assistance law.

Appeals Process 4 \ -
if you do not agree with this decision, plea ‘ yAssistance Office on 13 6150. We will reconsider your case and change
ask for an Authorised Review Officer:
officer who would not have gievioust
it's wrong or, if they agree
Appeals Tribunal. Both the's
Tribunal appeal are free.

he Authorised Review Officer is an experienced
ed in your case. They can change the decision if
Y can tell you how to appeal to the Social Security
Officer review and the Social Security Appeals

Privacy
If you have concerns about your persona!l information call 13 6150 or visit your nearest Family Assistance Office. If you are still not satisfied, you can contact the Privacy Commissioner on the 1300 number listed in your phone book. Personal information is treated as protected and can only be released to someone else in special circumstances, where the law requires, or where you give permission.

Customer Relations

if you wish to comment on the quality of service you received from us you can talk to our Customer Relations staff on Freecall 1800 050 004. If you have contacted our Customer Relations staff with a concern and they have not been able to resolve it to your satisfaction, you can take the matter further by contacting the Commonwealth Ombudsman’s Office on 1300 362 072 (which is a toll free number). If you have a hearing or speech difficulty you can contact the Customer Relations unit using a Tele-Typewriter (TTY) phone on 1800 000 567.


Aﬁtachment A

IMPORTANT PAYMENT INFORMATION

Australian Government Assistance for families - Family Tax Benefit
Part A is the most common payment to help families with the cost i of raising children and is paid per child. Family Tax Benefit Part B Australian Government gives extra assistance to single parent families and to families with one main income, where one parent chooses fo stay at home or to Family Assistance Office balance some paid work with caring for their children.
Balancing your payment

Your Family Tax Benefit is checked at the end of the financial year to make sure you get the correct amount. This process takes into account the whole year’s actual income. If you overestimate your income you may receive less than your full entittement, and you may receive a ‘top up’ payment.

If you underestimate your income, you may have been paid too much, and you will be asked to repay excess amounts after the end of the financial year. Overpayments can be recovered from Tax refunds and/or from your future payments (including Supplement Payments).

Reducing the risk of an overpayment

IS as accurate as possible.
ily income, so it is

y to deal with this is o
cial year, when your

It is extremely important to make sure your estimate of your annu Fortnightly payments are worked out on your estimate o o possible that you may be paid too much throughout the finar take some of your paymenits fortnightly and the rest after the payments will be balanced against your actual annual fé ncome estimate or family

You can also choose to adjust your future payment wh with this.

circumstances change. The Family Assistance O
Make sure your estimate is right

ur annual income is as accurate as possible. assistance, or you may be receiving too

It is extremely important to make sure your. e
If your income has changed, you may
much. Y

Important note: If your sal
in a financial year can vary. Yai
being overpaid. If you are unsure
year with your employer.

If you are unsure if a change will affect your payments — ACT EARLY. Call the Family Assistance
Office on 13 6150.

Online Services

e @ware of this when you estimate your income to avoid
ld check the actual number of paydays for the financial

There is now an easier way to update your income estimate. {f you get Family Tax Benefit or Child Care Benefit, you can now update your income estimate online through the Family Assistance Office website.

Registration for Online Services is easy and only takes a few minutes. Register by clicking the Online Services tab at www.familyassist.gov.au. When you register, you will be given a Customer Access Number and asked to choose a password. Once online, you can:

» update your income estimate and see how it affects your payments

» see your current and previous income estimates

« ask for an advance payment of your Family Tax Benefit, and

« see your current Family Tax Benefit advance details

Where do | go for more information?

For more information please visit www.familyassist.gov.au, or visit your nearest Family Assistance Office located in all Medicare offices, Centrelink Service Centres and Tax Office shopfronts, or call
13 6150.

Languages other than English

For more information in languages other than English, call 13 1202 between 8am and 5pm Monday to Friday. Note: Calls to 13 numbers are local call cost and 1800 numbers are free. Calls made from mabiles are charged mobile phone rates.

